Installation manual for ELC range
linear electric actuators
ELC 2500
A4US
US
A4
US A4
US

1. Safety
1.4 Prior to starting work
Prior to starting any work, check that the type designations
specified here concur with the data on the linear actuator
rating plate.
Linear actuators ELC 2500.
1.5 During operation
Safe operation is only possible if transportation, storage,
installation, operation and maintenance are carried out
according to the instructions in this manual and the
applicable national and international standards.
Transportation, installation and assembly
Observe the general set-up and safety regulations for
heating, ventilation, air conditioning and pipework design.
Use tools correctly. Wear the necessary personal protection
safety equipment.
Repairs and maintenance
Ensure that qualified personnel switch off the linear actuator
prior to maintenance or repair work in accordance with
DIN VDE.
A4US
US
A4
US A4
US
A4
5ELC 2500
Installation Manual
Fig 2.1 Component part denominations
ITEM DESCRIPTION ITEM DESCRIPTION
2 Traverse 112 Control PCB
3 Coupling piece* 200 Function head
7 Spin-lock 201.1 Cover for Clamp-PCB*
8 Position indicator* 201.2 Control PCB*
10 Bellow 230 Cable lead in M20 × 1,5*
11 Distance sleeve 231 Cable lead-in M12 × 1.5*
34 Knob 309 Safety disk S14*
36 Handwheel 314 Blank*
39 Hand lever 315 Bolt*
47 Viewing panel 370 Screw M4 x 25
106 PCB with 2 travel switches* 474 Hexagon socket head cap screw M14*
107 PCB 480 Type plate
110 Main PCB 481 Wiring diagram on cover 201.1
111 Converter IC (IS104) for the current output* X = 0/4 to 20 mA
* This component part is available as a spare part.
2. Product specification
The linear actuators control a stepper motor using a micro
controller. The stepper motor’s rotational movement is
converted into a linear movement via planetary gears and a
threaded spindle with a spindle nut.
2.1 Component parts
107 201.1
230
480
34
39
309
474
8
231
2x
370 370
47
36